
Thanks for Choosing Hunter!

Recommended Installation

Recommended Tools

Install and Wire Your Bracket

Your new ceiling fan is built to deliver comfort and 
performance for years to come. For the full step-by-
step installation and operation help, visit hunterfan.com 
or use the Interactive 3-D Guide below. Prefer a printed 
manual? Call us at (888) 830-1326.
Follow all installation instructions carefully. Failure to 
do so could result in injury or  
damage to your fan.

Model: ZenTech 5-Blade
53639 Matte Black 
53641 Fresh White
Fan weight ±2 lbs: 13.4 lbs (6.1 kg)

Wiring your bracket depending on single or dual switch

Ladder Pliers
#2 
Screwdriver

Step 1: 	 Scan QR code with  
smart phone or 
tablet

Step 2: 	 Follow on screen 
instructions

Step 3: 	 Register for free  
Limited Lifetime 
Warranty

3D INTERActive GUIDE

Grounding
Grounded
Ungrounded

1

Connect Receiver

Connect and position the receiver and 
its wires

For light 
only

HunterSMART  
Wi-Fi setup

SCAN ME

Black Live

Blue or Red 
(Switched Live)

Grounding

White Grounded

1. To download the app, scan your preferred device here or 
search “HunterSMART” in your app store.

2. Once installed, launch the app on your device.
3. Follow the onscreen prompts to set up  

your ZenTech smart fan.
4. The QR code needed for finalizing setup is located on 

the inside of the remote cover.  Extra QR code labels are 
provided. It is recommended to place one of the labels on 
top of the fan housing as well as one on top of the manual 
for future use.
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2

3
x10 x10

x5 2

1

6

3

5

4

7

WARNING READ and SAVE These Instructions

Limited Lifetime Warranty

Warning
w.1 - To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or personal injury, mount fan 
directly from building structure and/or an outlet box marked acceptable for 
fan support of 70 lbs (31.8 kg) and use the mounting screws provided with the 
outlet box.
w.2 - To avoid possible electrical shock, before installing or servicing your fan, 
disconnect the power by turning off the circuit breakers to the outlet box and 
associated wall switch location. If you cannot lock the circuit breakers in the 
off position, securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the 
service panel.
w.3 – To reduce the risk of electric shock, this fan must be installed with an 
isolating wall control/switch.
w.4 - To reduce the risk of personal injury, do not bend the blade brackets when 
installing the blade brackets, balancing the blades, or cleaning the fan. Do not 
insert foreign objects in between rotating fan blades.
w.5 - This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. It is 
recommended that children be supervised to ensure that they are not using the 
appliance improperly.
w.6 - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock or injury to persons, do not use 
replacement parts that have not been recommended by the manufacturer (e.g. 
parts made at home using  
a 3D printer).
w.7 - Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. Do not mix different 
types of batteries such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries. Do not 
mix old and new batteries. Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity. 
Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.
w.8 - Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak.
w.9 - The ceiling fan must be grounded. If the ground wire for the installation site 
is not present, immediately STOP installation and consult a qualified electrician.
w.10 - To prevent SERIOUS INJURY or DEATH due to FAN FALL, ALWAYS tighten 
setscrew with pliers. DO NOT hand tighten setscrew. CHECK the setscrew is tight 
using pliers each time you change fan direction.

Caution
c.1 - All wiring must be in accordance with national and local electrical codes 
ANSI/NFPA 70. If you are unfamiliar with wiring, use a qualified electrician. 
c.2 - Use only Hunter replacement parts.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 

•  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
•  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
•  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

which the receiver is connected. 
•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: modifications not approved by the party responsible for compliance 
could void user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause  
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Hunter Fan Company grants this limited warranty to the original purchaser of this Hunter ceiling fan. This document can be found at www.HunterFan.com.
Thank you for choosing Hunter!

How Can Warranty Service Be Obtained?
Proof of purchase is required when requesting warranty service. The original purchaser must present a sales receipt or other document that establishes proof of purchase.  Hunter, 

at its sole discretion, may accept a gift receipt. To obtain service, contact Hunter Fan Company online or by phone.
www.HunterFan.com/Support/Contact-Us/

1-888-830-1326
Please do not ship your fan or any fan parts to Hunter. Delivery will be refused. 

What Does This Warranty Cover?
Motor — Limited Lifetime Warranty

If any part of your ceiling fan motor fails during your ownership of the fan due to a defect in material or workmanship, as determined solely by Hunter, Hunter will provide you with 
a replacement fan free of charge.* The foregoing limited warranty applies only to the motor itself and does not apply to electronic controls – such as remote control transmitters, 

remote control receivers, or capacitors – used in conjunction with the motor. Such electronic control items are included in the Three-year limited warranty below.
Other — Three-Year Limited Warranty

Except as otherwise indicated throughout this warranty, if any part of your Hunter ceiling fan fails at any time within three years of the date of purchase due to a defect in material or 
workmanship, as determined solely by Hunter, Hunter will provide a replacement part free of charge.* 

* If no replacement product/part can be provided for your fan, we will provide a comparable or superior replacement product/part at the sole discretion of Hunter.

What Does This Warranty NOT Cover?
Labor Excluded. This warranty does not cover any costs or fees associated with the labor (including electrician’s fees) required to install, remove, or replace a fan or any fan parts. 

There is no warranty for light bulbs; remote control batteries; fans purchased or installed outside the United States; fans owned by someone other than the original purchaser; fans 
for which proof of purchase has not been established; fans purchased from an unauthorized dealer; ordinary wear and tear; minor cosmetic blemishes; refurbished fans; and fans 

that are damaged due to any of the following: improper installation, misuse, abuse, improper care, failure to follow Hunter instructions, accidental damage caused by the fan owner 
or related parties, modifications to the fan, improper or incorrectly performed maintenance or repair, improper voltage supply or power surge, use of improper parts or accessories, 

failure to provide maintenance to the fan, or acts of God (e.g. flood).  
ORIGINAL PURCHASER’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR A CLAIM OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE THE REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN. 
HUNTER FAN COMPANY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, DUE TO PRODUCT FAILURE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF 

WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE. Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you.  

ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE PERIOD OF 
COVERAGE OF THE APPLICABLE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE. Some States do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation 

may not apply to you.
How Does State Law Affect Warranty Coverage?

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

© 2025 Hunter Fan Company�
7130 Goodlett Farms Pkwy, Suite 400
�Memphis TN 38016
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This product conforms to UL Standard 507. 
Este producto se ajusta al Estándar 507 UL.



WARNING LEE Y CONSERVA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONESADVERTENCIA

Garantía limitada de por vida

Advertencia
w.1 – Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones 
personales, monta el ventilador directamente en una estructura del edificio y/o 
en una caja de salida marcada como apta para soportar ventiladores de hasta 
70 lb (31.8 kg), y utiliza los tornillos de montaje provistos con dicha caja.
w.2 – Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, antes de instalar o dar 
mantenimiento al ventilador, desconecta la corriente apagando los interruptores 
del circuito de la caja de salida y del interruptor de pared correspondiente. Si no 
puedes bloquear los interruptores en la posición de apagado, fija firmemente un 
dispositivo de advertencia visible, como una etiqueta, al panel de servicio.
w.3 – Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este ventilador debe 
instalarse con un control/interruptor de pared aislante.
w.4 – Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, no dobles los soportes 
de las aspas al instalarlos, al balancear las aspas o al limpiar el ventilador. No 
introduzcas objetos extraños entre las aspas en movimiento.
w.5 – Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8 años y por 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que hayan recibido supervisión 
o instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y comprendan los riesgos 
que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento del usuario no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión. Se 
recomienda supervisar a los niños para asegurarse de que no usen el aparato de 
forma indebida.
w.6 – Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o lesiones 
personales, no utilices piezas de repuesto que no hayan sido recomendadas por 
el fabricante (por ejemplo, piezas fabricadas en casa con una impresora 3D).
w.7 – No recargues baterías que no sean recargables. No mezcles diferentes 
tipos de baterías, como alcalinas, de carbono-zinc o recargables. No mezcles 
baterías nuevas con usadas. Inserta las baterías respetando la polaridad 
correcta. Retira las baterías agotadas del producto.
w.8 – No deseches las baterías en el fuego. Podrían explotar o tener fugas.
w.9 – El ventilador de techo debe contar con puesta a tierra. Si no hay cable de 
tierra en el sitio de instalación, DETÉN la instalación inmediatamente y consulta 
a un electricista calificado.
w.10 – Para prevenir LESIONES GRAVES o la MUERTE por CAÍDA DEL 
VENTILADOR, SIEMPRE aprieta el tornillo prisionero con pinzas. NO lo aprietes 
con la mano. REVISA con pinzas que el tornillo prisionero esté bien apretado 
cada vez que cambies la dirección del ventilador.

Precaución
c.1 – Todo el cableado debe cumplir con los códigos eléctricos nacionales y 
locales, como el ANSI/NFPA 70. Si no estás familiarizado con el cableado, utiliza 
un electricista calificado.
c.2 – Usa únicamente piezas de repuesto Hunter.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites 
para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, conforme a la parte 15 de las normas de la 
FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, 
utiliza y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia, y si no se instala y utiliza 
conforme a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las 
comunicaciones por radio.

Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no ocurran interferencias en una instalación 
en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales a la recepción 
de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el 
equipo, se recomienda al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una 
o más de las siguientes medidas:
•  Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
•  Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
•  Conectar el equipo en un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto al que está 
conectado el receptor.
•  Consultar con el distribuidor o con un técnico experto en radio/TV para 
obtener ayuda.

Precaución: Las modificaciones no aprobadas por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
(1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales, y
(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida 
aquella que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Hunter Fan Company otorga esta garantía limitada al comprador original de este ventilador de techo Hunter. Este documento está disponible en www.HunterFan.com.
¡Gracias por elegir Hunter!

¿Cómo se puede obtener el servicio de garantía?
Se requiere comprobante de compra al solicitar el servicio de garantía. El comprador original debe presentar un recibo de venta u otro documento que compruebe la compra. 

Hunter, a su entera discreción, puede aceptar un comprobante de regalo. Para obtener servicio, contacta a Hunter Fan Company en línea o por teléfono:
www.HunterFan.com/Support/Contact-Us/

1-888-830-1326
Por favor, no envíes tu ventilador ni ninguna pieza a Hunter. La entrega será rechazada.

¿Qué cubre esta garantía?
Motor – Garantía limitada de por vida

Si alguna parte del motor de tu ventilador de techo falla durante el tiempo que seas propietario del ventilador debido a un defecto de materiales o mano de obra, según lo 
determine exclusivamente Hunter, Hunter te proporcionará un ventilador de reemplazo sin costo.* Esta garantía limitada se aplica únicamente al motor y no cubre los controles 

electrónicos, como transmisores de control remoto, receptores de control remoto o capacitores, que se incluyen en la garantía limitada de tres años indicada a continuación.
Otros – Garantía limitada de tres años

Salvo lo indicado de otra forma en esta garantía, si alguna parte de tu ventilador de techo Hunter falla en cualquier momento dentro de los tres años posteriores a la fecha de 
compra debido a un defecto de materiales o mano de obra, según lo determine exclusivamente Hunter, Hunter te proporcionará la pieza de repuesto sin costo.*

* Si no se puede proporcionar un producto o pieza de reemplazo para tu ventilador, te entregaremos un producto o pieza comparable o superior, a discreción exclusiva de Hunter.
¿Qué NO cubre esta garantía?

No incluye mano de obra. Esta garantía no cubre ningún costo ni honorarios relacionados con la instalación, retiro o reemplazo del ventilador o sus piezas (incluyendo honorarios de 
electricistas).

No hay garantía para: focos, baterías del control remoto, ventiladores comprados o instalados fuera de Estados Unidos, ventiladores que no pertenezcan al comprador original, 
ventiladores sin comprobante de compra, ventiladores adquiridos a distribuidores no autorizados, desgaste normal, defectos estéticos menores, ventiladores reacondicionados, 
o ventiladores dañados por cualquiera de las siguientes razones: instalación incorrecta, mal uso, abuso, falta de cuidado, incumplimiento de las instrucciones de Hunter, daños 

accidentales causados por el propietario u otras personas, modificaciones, mantenimiento o reparación incorrectos, suministro de voltaje inapropiado o sobretensiones eléctricas, 
uso de piezas o accesorios inadecuados, falta de mantenimiento del ventilador o causas de fuerza mayor (como inundaciones).

EL ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DEL COMPRADOR ORIGINAL PARA CUALQUIER RECLAMACIÓN RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO SERÁ EL INDICADO EN ESTE 
DOCUMENTO. HUNTER FAN COMPANY NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS INDIRECTOS O INCIDENTALES DERIVADOS DE FALLAS DEL PRODUCTO, YA SEA POR 

INCUMPLIMIENTO DE GARANTÍA, CONTRATO U OTRA CAUSA.
Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños incidentales o indirectos, por lo que esta limitación puede no aplicarse en tu caso.

CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR APLICABLE A ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADA EN DURACIÓN AL 
PERÍODO DE COBERTURA DE LAS GARANTÍAS LIMITADAS DESCRITAS ARRIBA.

Algunos estados no permiten limitar la duración de garantías implícitas, por lo que esta limitación puede no aplicarse a ti.
¿Cómo afecta la ley estatal la cobertura de la garantía?

Esta garantía te otorga derechos legales específicos. También puedes tener otros derechos que varían según el estado.

¡Gracias por elegir Hunter! Instala y cablea tu soporte

Tu nuevo ventilador de techo está diseñado para brindarte 
comodidad y rendimiento durante muchos años. Para obtener 
ayuda completa con la instalación y el funcionamiento paso a 
paso, visita hunterfan.com o utiliza la Guía interactiva en 3D 
que aparece a continuación. ¿Prefieres un manual impreso? 
Llámanos al (888) 830-1326.
Sigue todas las instrucciones de  
instalación cuidadosamente. No  
hacerlo podría provocar lesiones  
o daños a tu ventilador.

Cableado del soporte según interruptor sencillo o doblePaso 1: 	 Escanea el código 
QR con un teléfono 
inteligente o una 
tableta.

Paso 2: 	 Sigue las 
instrucciones en 
pantalla.

Paso 3: 	 Regístrate gratis para obtener la  
Garantía limitada de por vida

3D INTERActive GUIDE

1

Conecta el receptor

Conecta y coloca el receptor y sus cables

Solo para 
la luz

HunterSMART  
Configuración de Wi-Fi

Negro (línea viva)

Azul o rojo (línea 
viva conmutada)

Puesta a tierra

Blanco con puesta a tierra

1. Para descargar la app, escanea tu dispositivo preferido  
aquí o busca “HunterSMART” en tu tienda de aplicaciones.

2. Una vez instalada, abre la app en tu dispositivo.
3. Sigue las indicaciones en pantalla para configurar tu ventilador inteligente ZenTech.
4.  El código QR necesario para finalizar la configuración se encuentra en la parte 

interna de la tapa del control remoto. Se incluyen etiquetas adicionales con el 
código QR. Se recomienda colocar una de las etiquetas en la parte superior de la 
carcasa del ventilador, así como otra en la portada del manual para uso futuro.
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   Puesta a tierra realizada

Sin puesta a tierra

Puesta a tierra

Escanéame

Modelo: ZenTech 5-Aspas 
53639 Negro mate 
53641 Blanco fresco 
Peso del ventilador ±2 lbs: 13.4 lbs (6.1 kg)

Instalación recomendada

Herramientas necesarias

Escalera Pinzas
Destornillador 
#2
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Control 
remoto

Base 
magnética

Tira 
adhesiva

Soporte de 
montaje

Varilla

Campana

Cubierta del 
adaptador

Motor

Aspa

Tornillo 
de aspa

Arandela 
de aspa

Aro embellecedor

Receptor


